
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



L(. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDEAL BUREAU 

of 

INVESTIGATION 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



--

•• 
~131/68 

i,lRTEl. 

HJ;; DIRECTOR, FBI (44~38861) 

fl,.Vl1: 5AC 0 WFU (i~-703) (p) 

R.eATtel to Bu dated 5/23/68 requesting WFO obtain 
frtA.O. Postal Inspector• 1IDC 1 a list of all obacena pen~pal cluba 
in the United Stat.ea presently under investigation by the Post 
•~£Hee i>epartmwtto 

~~ :Bureau (Ji.nclo 2) 
] .. Atlanta (44-2386) (Encl 0 2) (AM) 
~~ BaltiI:r.n'e (44 .. 669) (F.nclo 2) 
~ .. Boston (Encl. 2) 
"?~ Cbicago (44-1114) (Encl" 2) 
2m Cincinnati (157~1893) (Encl. 2) 
2· Columbia (Enclo 2) 
i~ Dallaa (44~2649) (Enclo 2) (AH) 
,!Q Detroit (44-989) (Encl. 2) 
l.0 liouaton (44-1509) (Encl,. 2) 
.. ,.. L'ld111napolia (Encl. 2) 
i- Jwwaa City (44~760) (Encl,. 2) 
2· Las Vegas (Encl. 2) (AM) 

;: ~ imrs!c~. C~·t:t> (Encl. 2) (AH) 

~- lia'aphis (44, .. 1987) (Enclo 2) 
2· Hinneapolla (Encl. 2) (AM) 
z., IW!Vark. (•4-854) (lnclo 2) 
2- Nev HaVen (157 .. a1a) (Encl. 2> 
2 .. New York City (44-1609) (Enclo 2) 
z .. I.aha (Encl" 2) {AM) 
2· 1-'hiladelphia (44vt368) (Enc:l. 2) 
2· Pittsburgh (44~578) (Encl. 2) 
2- Saccamento (100-427) (Encl. 2) (AM) 
Copy count contlrl.led on next page 
l· YFli 
Sl-lRzage 
(rll) 

~ 

' 
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J<.:ncloaed herewith for each offtce listed below having 
teMa: in their division are two copies each conaiat~ of five 
p~ea vhich contain list o£ correspondence clubs under POllt 
Offic«s lnwstigat1ono 

Alao enclose! for: information ls one copy each for 
BuredU, ~bis and AtJ.anta. 0 

Offices caverlng Headquarters divisions of Postal 
inspectors will contact division chief• for addresses and other 
identifying information regarding the clubs Uated and fumiah 
such information to otbC' FBI fleld offlcea for further lnve.ati.~ 
i;at.ion where appropriateo 

All offices hfftng clubs vit:hin their division will 
thereafter conduct appropriate investigation to determine if 
subject JAMES EARL RAY ta a 1Dellher or has ever corresponded 
vith that clubo 

Discretion ahould be used vi th llata being furnished and 
source of agency furniahi.Dg list should not be disclosedo 

ARMliD All) D.ANGEROOS 

• 2. 
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STATES GO,RNM;:: • 
Memorandum 

DATE: 5-23-68 

SAC EVANS ('+'+-387) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Mr. EDWARD J. MCDONOUGH, Bureau, called at 4:35 p.m. 
today relative to our teletype S-16-68 concerning 
suspect WILLIAM A. MARSHALL. Mr. MC DONOUGH stated that 
they had a tickler at the Bureau concerning the ten-day 
period during which the Chula Vista Police Department would 
not file a stolen report and wanted us to make certain 
that this was handled tomorrow, 5-24-68, and appropriate 
stop placed at NCIC. 

I ""i" 
"l-/(,,:n·/ 

(11, ',,11 
J,c~ 
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• Memorandum 

SUBJECT: 

''. C"D7.I21C 
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11111M, - cm 12/1"91. 

L uao.~lda~--~-­"'"° - -~.,.,.- .. _..u ... =·~-= ~4 .. , 1'laa Alp1ne,. .... ~ ..u .. 
&l'I' h ..I: 11111 ala 'ald.\1$ ,...._ ~ JAIIIB _.,, 

-·-
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TO: 

FROM: 

FBI 

Date: 6/5/68 

=~i~Rt4r-i A~j-3861) 
LOS ANIIELES {i4-1574) 

SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387) 

MURKIN 

RE WILLIAM A, MARSHALL (COllSIDER ARMED AND DANOER003) 

RE SAN DIEGO TELETYPE TO BUREAU, MEMPHIS AND LOS 

ANGELES MAY THIRTY-Olm LAST. 

MRS, CLARENCE BIRRELL, CHUIA VISTA, CALIFORNIA, 

ADVISED FROM READING EXPLOITS OF WILLIAM A, MARSHALL IN NEWS­

PAPERS AT CHULA. VISTA, SHE FEELS MARSHALL IDENTICAL WITH HER 

BROTHER IN IAW HOWARD MASON BIRRELL, JR., FBI NUMBER NINE 

SEVEN ONE FOUR SIX NINE, LOS ANGELES FILES TWENTY-SIX DASH 

FOUR TWO ZERO TWO NINE AND EIGHI'Y-SEVEN DASH ONE THREE THREE 

FOUR NINE, BUFILE SEVENTY-SIX DASH TWO FOUR ZERO ZERO FIVE. 

MRS. BIRRELL ALSO ADVISED HER BROTHER IN LAW 

RECENTLY ASSOCIATED WITH RICHARD TUFI'S, A YOUNG SAILOR STATIONED 

SAN DIEGO, CJ.LIFORNIA, WHO TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED MRS, BIRRELL 

THAT HE KNEW HER BROTHER IN LAW AS WILLIAM DE LUCA AS HE HAD 

CREDIT CARDS UNDER THIS NAME. TUFI'S RECENTLY RECEIVED A POOT 

,,,•f,,pr."'''(</- 3>"7-30 
,y,,j_{r"-)6~.,f'ffMC!El_ .... ',-INDEXED _).._ 
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SD 44-387 

PAGE TWO 

CARD FROM HER BROTHER IN IAW SIGNED BUD BIRRELL INDICATING 

HE WAS STAYING AT THE AMBI\SSADOR HOTEL, LOS ANBELF.S, CALIFORNIA, 

AND REQUESTED TUF1'S TO PURCHASE HIM A CHEAP At1I'OMOBILE. 

BUREAU REQUESTED TO COMPARE LATENT PRIN'1'S DEVELOPED 

ON WILLIAM A. MARSHALL FROM EVIDENCE SlJBl!I'I'l'ED BY SAN DIEGO 

AND L-OS ANGEIES AND COMPARE WITH FINGERPRINTS OF H(YIIARD MASON 

BIRRELL, JR., FBI NUMBER NINE SEVEN ONE FOUR SIX NINE AND ALSO 

COMPARE KNOWN HANDWRITING OF BIRRELL WITH HANDWRITING OF 

WILLIA.M A. MARSHALL TO DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL. 

LOS ANGELES A'l'TEMPl' TO DETERMDl'E IF WILLIAM A. MARSHALL 

STAYING AMBASSADOR HOTEL UNDER NAME MARSHALL DE LUCA OR BIRRELL, 

FOR INFORMATION BIRRELL RECENTLY RELEASED AND IS ON 

FEDERAL PAROLE, U.S. PROBATION AND PAROIE OFFICE, SAN DIEGO, 

CALIFORNIA. 

SAN DIEGO WILL CONTACT RICHARD TUF'1'S FOR ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION REGARDING BIRRELL. 

Sent ___ .M Per ___ _ 

Speci<Il.Aqent mGharqe 
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7FBK V19/68 85-,P!'I CRI!'I 
DEPAR'l'MEMT OF ~TOR VIHICLES, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 

PLEASE FURNISK REGISTRATION DATA ON CALIFORNIA LICENSE 
OYD 080. IN REPLY REFER 411-TURNAGE. 

R)BERT Vo EVANS, SAC, FBI, SAN DIEOO, CQLIFORNIA 
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fBl S'.fNDIEGO • 
244PM URGENT 4-24-68 LEG 

TO SAN DIEGO 

FROM PHOENIX (44-371) (2P> 

SUSPECT EVERETT ANTHONY OLIVER• 

• 
"'.,.. 

~\•Y! 

~ ti;; t .. ~.-. 
6&.I___, 

INSTANT DATE MR• CY HAMBARGER, MANAGER, ALLSTATE CAR 

RENTAi.., PHOENIX, ARIZONA,, ADVISED SUSPECT RENTED A CAR ON 

APRIL TWENTYTil'O LAST AND RETURNED 1T AT ONE P•M• THIS DATE 

AT SKY HARBOR AlRf'ORT, PHOENIX• HE ADVISED SUSPECT USED 

CALIFORNIA LICENSE  EXPIRES 

NINETEEN SEVENTY, CLASS ONE, ADDRE:SS EIGHT EIGHT ONE ZERO 

JORIS, LA MESA, CALIFORNIA, AS IDENTIFICATION AND INDICATED 

HE WAS EMPLOYED BY CAMPBELL TRUCKING COMPANY, SIX FOUR NINE 

ZERO FEDE:RAL, SAN DIEGO• 

HAMBARGER DESCRIBED SUSPECT OLIVER AS WM, THIRTY TO 

THIRTYFIVE, HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE: TO HUNDRED EIGHTY P0UNDS, 

FIVE FEET TEN TO ELE:VEN INCHES, SHORT DARK HAIR, DARK 

COLORED EYES, AND ADVISED SUSPECT BEARS STRIKING RESEMBLANCE 

TO JAMES EARL RAY• 

END PAGE ONE 
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PX 44•371 

• • 

SAN DIEGO AT CAMPBELL TRUCKING COMPANY,. SAN DUGO, AND 

AT EIGHT EIGHT ONE ZERO JORIS1 LA M£$A, CONDUCT APPROPRIATE 

INVESTIGATION TO ~lMlNATE OLIVER AS IDENTICAL WltH RAY• 

ARMED ANO DANGEROUS• .. , 
'"' 
FBI SANDU:GO 
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!l'O: April 24, 1968 

F'ROM: SA >\R:'IOL'J D. ORRAT\''!'IA i, 

SUB.JET: '1URKIN \ .,\t. 
~-:3B~uspect EVJsRF.TT ANTHOTI OLIVER •I\) .... 
Imestir;ation at 6lfl4 F'edeT'al Rlvd. refelected 

that the Ca:ripbell ".'ruck R°"ntal Inc. is no lonp;er located at 
this addresl!I. The above addres8, howev"r, reflected that 
the C!1!'1pbell '!'ruck Co. has tele~one numbers ?62-0126 and 
262-7508. 

A call to telephone number 26?901?6 reve,aled that 
the Campbell Trnck Co, is now located at 1540 Tideb.nds 1ve in 
National City, Mr, Dwayne Campbell the owner teleibtonically 
advised as follows: 

OLIV,;:"Fl was f'irst employed by him a,, ro:dmetely 
three years ago. He was aubsequently released because he W'lA 
not producing on the .1ob, OLIVC:R than went to work for the 

GEORGIA PACIFIC Co, in Ni1.tional (,ity. He worked ti-Jere f'or 
a while and than went to work as a deep sea fisherman. OLIV'E:R 
crunb back to wo:r\!: for CAMPBELL on Februry 9, 1968 and quit his 
job on Aoril 12, 1968. 

MR. CA}L'BEIL stated that OLIV R was an excel!ent worker 
and that he hated to see him leave. Accordinµ; to CA?JIPBELL 
OLIVER stated hewas leavin,i; because he was havinp, a lot of trouble 
with his former wife. Ste has been in a lot of trouble for 
drinking and OLIV"'R has been payinf, her a lot of money for her 
suoport andti.e support ofthe two childret1, Pecause of 'ier drinking, 
however, the children are not henfitinfs from the mo.,ey and 
OLIV~ decia ed to leave the area and not pay her any more money. 

CAMPBELL, described OLIV•:R as follows: 

Name: EVRRE".'T ANTHONY OLIVIB 
Age: About 28 yrs eld. 
Height: About 5' 10" 
Wei~ht: About 200 lbs. 
Hair: Dark 
Comolexion: Dark 
Eyes: Brown 
Address: 1<810 Joris - Las Mesa 
Marital Status: Divorced 

Nei¢borhood investi~tion at FJ810 Joris revealed tbat 
this is his sisters residence and that her name is Mrs, MORC:;",0, 

ADO 
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IBDD: 

That IO and wanted flyer of Subject be exhihited to 
Mr, CAMPBELL at 1540 Tidelar1ds f'orcornplete eliml<u,tiicin of 
OLIV"'R as a susoect. 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, Albany DATE: May 20, 1968 

~OJ.I Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

l 

PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED 

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is 
instructed to promptly remind their established cooperative news 
sources, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub­
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and 
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King. This money 
now totals at least $100,000, The FBI should not, however, be 
publicized as the source of this reminder. 

While the Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage 
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as 
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of financial reward, 
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to 
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the 
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly 
prove of value in the solution of this major investigation. 

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats 

Buy U.S. S11fmgs Bend! Regularly on th, P<>yrolf S<>vinr,s Pl<>n 
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6/6/Ql 

ADIRL All NA.It. -• UC11D1D 
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. UNITED STATES OOV£RNM£N(J'' 

• Memorandum. 
DATE;6/6/68 

; SA, GEORGE A. STRONG 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Rememo SA A.W.O'BRIEN dated 5/14/68, 

As requ,isted in r1cferenced memo, tbe ffmm detective 
divisions of the San Dier;o and s,u•roundin~ Police Departments 
were contacted and each individual co'ltacted st~ted he would 
display subject's photo,;raoh to victim's of un110lved robberies. 

Each advised thev would 
Office of a>1y positive information 

GAS 
(1) 

San Diep:o FBI 
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SAN DIEGO 02 1-40 PMLRC 

URGENT 6/6/6'l ELR 

TO /ILL SACS CO')E 

FPOL) 0IPECTOP (4~-3'.".S6l) 2P 

FOR I;JFO'lMATJO>: ALL OFFICES A'10 NOT 2f DISCLOSED 

DFPM'.TFO C~NAD~ FO<> LO"'DCs1, Et,('L;JYI), O~l M{IY SIX L{l.ST AS 

Tl'AT \•/l"E. 

AUT'-iORITIES 
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BORD::R STC'PS DlSCLGSf r,rr,T l'IDIVIJIJ~L 

ENT'c:PING YOLIP T,C:'lRITrQY • COP!~'., ,, PILC,J ,'FU. 
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FBI SANOIEGO 

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS, A,.\JD SAN DIEGO 

FROM LOS ANGELES C.<14- 157-i) 

• 

MURKINJ RE 11.'ILLIAN A• MARSHALL <CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS) 

RE SAN DIEGO TEL JUNE FIVE LAST• 

ALLEN KRAUSE, AZU.SA, CALIF'ORNlA, IDE:NTIFIEO PHOTOGRAPH 

OF HOV.ARD M, BIRRELL, JR• AS VJ,L, DE LUCA, \,HO •JAS INVOLVED 

HJ THE ACCIDENT AT COVINA, BIRRELL, AKA DE LUCA, AKA 

MARSHALL, NOT CURRENTLY REGISTERED AT AMBASSADOR HOTEL, 

LOS ANGELES, RECORD.S OF PAST REGISTRATION AT HOTEL WILL 

NOT 8£ AVAILABLE FOR R£V1Ee. !<OR A IJEEK OR HID BECAUSE OF' 

KENNEDY ASSASINATION, 
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• UNITED STATFS GOVERNMENT • 
Memorandum 

SAC, SAN DIEGO ( 44-387) 6/6/68 

SA LOUIS A. MUNOZ 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re San Diego airtel to Los Angeles, 5/22/68. 

On 5/23/68 LEOBARDO CORNEJO, Officer, Secret 
Service, Tijuana PD, Tijuana, B.C., Mexico, accompanied 
SA MUNOZ to Caesar's Hotel cocktail bar, where photo 
of JAMES EARL RAY was exhibited to RAUL MONTEMAYOR, 
maitre d'hotel. He, in turn, exhibited the photo to 
(FNU) CISNEROS VAZQUEZ, bartender, who exhibited the 
photo to the bartenders. RAUL MONTEMAYOR advised that 
the photo of JAMES EARL RAY, where he appeared wearing 
a bow tie, appeared to resemble several individuals who 
were known to him to be Mexicans and who came to the hotel 
dining room at infrequent intervals, Copies of' the photo 
of JAMES EARL RAY were left with Mr. MONTEMAYOR to be 
exhibited to other employees. Mr, MONTEMAYOR was 
instructed to contact the Clref of Police, Tijuana, B.C., 
Mexico, in the event that any individual resembling 
RAY was observed at the hotel or in the cocktail lounge. 

(FNU) CISNEROS VAZQUE'Z noted that the early 
photos of' JAMES EARL RAY resembled numerous servicemen 
he had observed in Marine unif'onn when he, CISNEROS 
VAZQUE'Z, was in San Diego, Calif'ornia. Mr. CISNEROS 
VAZQUEZ was f'urnished photos of' RAY and was requested 
to immediately contact the Secret Service at Tijuana 
PD or the Chief' of' Police in the event that anyone 
resembling RAY should be seen on the premises of' Caesar's 
Hotel. 
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FEDEl'c .... BURE.cl.~ OF !N'6"STIGATION 

John Willarct';' 
Jim - FIJGITIVE 

!~ !!!~'.:A; ✓ 

.......i!E ~JOE C, HESTER 
CHARACTER Of CASE 

CR - CONSPIRACY; 
UFAC - ROBBERY 

DR. lfARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, -~ 

NON-t'ROb-~UTTVK SU!IMARY 

,j~: 

:.epoi-ts of SA JOE C, HESTER dated 4/17/68 and 4/30/68 at Memphis. 

-P-

PROPERTYOFFBI.-Thi(,oportioloanodtoyG<1bylhofBl,andMilhori,norit<contontsoretobedi,tributodo~: .. ootheoJ18nCytowhichloano 
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ME 44-1987 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

Additional copies of this report have been designated 
for the Bureau in order that dissemination may be made to 
Legats, Ottawa and Mexico City. 

It should be noted that during interviews with certain 
of the subject's associates and for111er prison mates, their 
stories have varied from time to time. Some of their stories 
may have varied after this report was prepared. This is 
recognized but could not be avoided. Any more recent information 
obtained from them will be set out in subsequent reports. 

All offices will continue to conduct investigation 
in this matter and will set out all leads which appear to be 
appropriate. 

COVER PAGE 
B< 
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UNIT~ATES DEPARTMENT OF JU+ 
FE:DERAL BUREAU OF INVE:STIGATION 

Rep,oriol,SA JOS C tlFSTER 
Dor, JU'ili 5, 1968 

Off"" ,<i:E.MPHlS 

F1oldOfh«F1loNo, 44-1987 44-38861 

JAME:,, l ARL RAY; 
iJR ),!~RTIN LUTHER Kl.NU, JR, - HCfL,! 

Ch,m,ctaeCIVIL RIGHTS - CONSP!R_\(:Y; 
UNl..AWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONF J:,.El,lE~ " .tWBBERY 

Syaop,;.,JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G. si,~ap,,d Missouri State Penitentiary 
(:-!'lP) 4/23/67, and on 7/20/67 a ,:,ompl.nnt was filed before USC 
w_ C. SHELEY, Jefferson City. ',lo , chc1.rg1ng RAY with unlawful flight 
to avoid confinement in v:a.olation of Title 18, USC, Section 1073 
On 4/17/68 an autJlorized comphint wo11s fHed against ERIC STARVO 
GALT for violation of Title 18, US(', Section 241, charging that he 
did conspire to injure, oppress, threiuten, or intimidate MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., in the frer. exen-1se and enjoyment of bis rights 
secured by the Constitution of thfi' United States. Complaint was 
filed before USC, Birmingham, -¼la , by SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE, and 
m warral!lt was issued for the a:rre:.,t of CrALT, Recommended bond is 
$50,000. On 5/7/68 Shelby County {;J, Memiptr.is, returned a secret 
indictment charging JAMES EARL RAY with murder in the first degree, 
Chronological listing of subje,:, t 's iiut•tivities from 4/67 to 4/68 
set forth and reflects he resided briefly at Montreal, Province of 
Quebec, Canada, He t:l'aveled to Birl'liingham, Ala,, purchased a 1966 
Ford Mustang, then traveh,d to Pue:r-to Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico, 
for a brief residence, and then to Los Angeles, Calif, Subject made 
2 ro1L11nd trips by aiutor.iobile from Lm,; Angeles to New Orleans and 
in 3/68 established res.1de1Itce 1n Atlanta, Gas Using the name HARVEY 
LOWMEYER, a Remington, Model 760, r1,_fle was purchased 3/30/68 
Birmingham, Ala At 6:00 P,!.L, 4/4/68 Dr MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
was shot and kilfed by a single J.,,· fir>ed from the bathroom of 
a ne;.rby rooming !:louse while he 111:m standing on the balcony of the 
Lorraine Motel, Memphis. Same RP.111.ington rifle identified above 
recovered :iit scene mlong with other itBllll'l and personal belongings 
of the subject. Results of L1tboratory examinations of all evidence 
descn-ibed berei111. Interviews uf relatives of JAMES EARL RAY. fellow 
prisoilliers, and associates set forth Subject is described as a loner 
with no close asrnocb.tes, repmrtedly on :amphetamine, and selling 
drugs at MSP whtle incarcen1hm tharf'. lldentification record and 
doscdption also !,le,t forth ARMED P.ND DANGEROUS" 

-P-
Thl, do<~.,,, =nt,,,o, n«ili« "eommetlda•~:: ,=,;:,,"~\:•<i;: ;'.;'1,;n~,J~,t ;:::;::;:,~•- tho ,.., ,nd t, loao&d t,, ,_ ..,.e,• lt 
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ME 44-1987 
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ME 44-1987 • • 

[, CRIMES COMMITTED FOR WHICH 
FEDERAL PROCESS OUTSTANDING 
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ME 44-1987 

The subject, JAMES EARL RAY, was :received at the 
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), Jeffel"son City, Missouri, 
March 17, 1960, from the St, Louis City Cir<euit Court to 
serve a sentence of 20 years after conviction for robbery 
first degree by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon 
(2 counts) and for operating a motor vehicle without per­
mission of the owner. He was given sentences of 20, 7, and 
5 years, all to run concurrently. 

The subject, who was MSP inmate #00416, was assigned 
to the Bakery Unit of the Food Service Department. Just prior 
to the 5:00 P.M. count on April 23, 1967, he was discovered 
missing and could not be found within the penitentiary. It 
was not until some 10 days later that prison officials determined 
that the subject had escaped by being concealed in a large 
bread box being taken by open truck from the main prison to Renz 
Farm, a prison farm that lies outside the prison walls and 
about 5 miles north of the main prison, This method of 
escape has not been positively verified and remains largely a 
matter of conjecture, 

Federal assistance was requested to locate the 
subject, and on July 20, 1967, a complaint was filed before 
U, S. Commissioner W, C, SHELEY at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
charging the subject with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement 
following a conviction for robbery first degree, this being 
in violation of Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073, 

On April 24, 1968, an amended complaint was filed 
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS before U.S. Commissioner SHELEY. 

At about 6:00 P.M. on April 4, 1968, while standing 
on the second floor balcony outside Room 306 of the Lorraine 
Motel, 406 Mulberry Street, Memphis, Tennessee, Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., was struck in the right side of the face 
by & single bullet. Investigation disclosed t~at t/\is shot 
was fired from the bathroom of a rooming house located at 
422½ South Main Street, Memphis, which hathroora was located 
at th.e rear of the rooming house and which. had a. window overlooking 
the Lorraine Motel. It is 207 feet from the bathroom window to 
the spot where KING was shot. 
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It was dete:r~l.,rd t'.lat 0,., .!? <1f'>c,:ri:toon of 

!~:!1 s!' ai9!~2½a s:~~~t:!:~ ~~~ic;~~~ p~?,~~:/•~~~"!~E~~~t~~nt. 
Aftsr heRri!lg the riB<c s·ot :a: ar.,.._• f ~' 1>.,!. on April 4, 
1968, other tenants in 1,r,1: rocw,t1i, ,:,:~f'r''H'!dl the man known 
as WILLARD fleeing frow, -it·<c l"O<'.lmi:,• •- ,, ·s;..t:tgir.g a large 
package which 'MKS &'-111,&'eq·.>.c"r,':l, ,,., ~•?' ""~ hy 'ri:-. or, tte sidewalk 
in front of 424 SoLLih M;;,1<> 5",r<•l F•,r" ·•·:r- \nveBtigation 
disclosed that WILLARD fled fr-:,:• -r;~.e J.+'',!' ':"'a a white Mustang 
parked a few feet soJ.Jttl. of 424 t, ,u•:' 

Found abaa~on•d ::i fl"o,·s "'~ : ".f, 8ottth Iai ■ ••• a 
30-06 Remington, lllodel "'1!10. -:~f!.,-. s;·,-1: ·,la.tic auitc••• 
containing numeroua toll•t 1.r-,;1_:r~ ~- '-""rt;e, a 'i'-•hirt, 
binoculara, a newsp.11per, a:, .,_ftei- ,., .._,,, .• •~·~•oA t.ottl•, I 
cans of Schlitz beer, u,d a ,;,rowr. at,.i r••ll '.(le,.pread i11. 
which all of thes<c i<;e•,'l:s, .,.,.~ ,.A:-. u.l~ •-·~.-p,-cl.. 

Investigat1on l!>C r.:,:,·1,,:'!0 i:. <,, .. ;y of Mero.phis, 
Tennessee, to ider,f'~fJ p1 'e,);,y •• ", ,,2 m 1v1'.1g a 111!::lite Mustang 
autoll!Obile disclosed t:00,' £;>:t ::. "'.::l.J!! Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama, t,4 1 ,p"ll~ '. ·,~ · J/" .:if ,tpril 3. 1968, 
at the Rebel \!otel :.,.i,t,r, La:cl'.~ ,.,,r~, "c'rpl-,i.,, Tennessee, 
and was drivirig a Vi•.~l c:',' WJ L.' ,.,..,;,, l L::ense 1-38993. Sub-
sequent inveELig.ition .;~ 1 cr,,: o·.r1.. in more detail 
elsewhere :n 'thi& t1purt ~· J·s-d !' E,l.JC STARVO GALT 
was responsible for tl!!,e mL"'df.l" .• i,_~B.".:llt LUTHER KING, JR., 
and on April 17, 1968, ARs~e,~a - : 1. :, • ~" ';:,:31~;' R. MACEY TAYLOR, 
Bir111ingham, Alabama, aulh:..,rh:~d ''.hf" i .,,,,,· of :at complaint 
against ERIC STARVO GALT for 'd~L.,''.o,-, ,:;f Titie 18, U. S, Code, 
Section 241, chargi'/1,S tlitat GALT :11:. ,~0.•:pir~ •io injuire, oppress, 
threaten or intindd.a<:e J.'.ARTTN Lt'IHZR Kn.t;, ,ff/,, in the free 
exercise and enjo/m,e,rut of hia r1-rh'' - ,., ·_1::cd ~y the Constitution 
of the United Stat.;.®, riam.,l·• •''.1e -::•<a•l·1 "o !t."<e,sly tn11vel 
from state to statt'. M;,:1st.:&t1• r. 5. ; "<>!'"l~Y TAYLOR recommended 
bond be set in the amount of $51' f,;, ' 

This complmi11t •.31.1, f~ '1cd :i,,;, JO&J:PH H. GAMBLE before 
U. s. Commissioner, MiLDF.ED F. SE~,h.,lf "':!.r•.1.r,;;,n•, on April 17, 
1968, and Mrs. SPRAC,t'E ~i'EU~d 11 ,.nz.>.:_ ,:,1 ,:.::'T~■ t. !'or ERIC STARVO 
GALT. 
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On May 7, 1968, a Shelby County Grand Jury, Memphis, 
Tennessee, returned a secret indictment charging the subject, 
JAMES EARL RAY, with murder in the first degree. While this 
indictment has not been made public, the local press is 
aware of its existence and has commented on it. 
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CHRONOLOGICAL LIST ING OF KNOWN 
ACTIVITIES OF JAMES EARL RAY SINCE 
HIS ESCAPE AND LABORATORY EXAMINATION 
OF EVIDENCE ATTENDANT THERETO 
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4/23/67 

7/18/67 

7/24/67 

• 
JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, escaped 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), 
Jefferson City, Missouri. 

A man using the name ERIC S, GALT signed 
a lease for an apartment in the Harkay 
Apartments, 2589 No1>re Dame East, Montreal, 
Canada. The apartme:it W11<5 to :rent for 
$75 monthly, and o.1e month's rent was to 
be forfeited in the eve lit the lease was 
terminated prior to January 18, 1968, 

GALT is not known to have made any tele­
phone calls from the telephone in the 
hall, #532-0094, and interviews have been 
unproductive with other tenants, nearby 
stores, garages, parking lots, and other 
places where GALT might have parked his 

An employee at the apartment house has 
reported that during GALT's stay he was 
visited on one occasion by 2 women, both 
described as being aged 40 to 42, one woman 
had black hair, the 01.:her had reddish brown 
hair, T!'.ey reportedly s'tayed overnight, 
one left the following day, and the other 
stayed for a few days. 

ERIC GALT pur.:haeed a Canadian Postal Money 
Order /l'C31,600,648, from Station "C," 
Montreal, Canada. This money order was 
in the amount of $!:I and was made payable 
to Futura Books, Inc .. 4533 Lennox, Ingle­
wood, California, 
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7/28/67 

• 
On July 26, 1067, 111 Ca1~adian M:o:ney Order 
in the amou~t of $9 ''1'1'!S rrs~ei'led at Futul'.'a 
Books, Inc., I~glc1w,:,od, <"alifoTnia, from 
ERIC GALT, 2533 rfo--;:,e Da,1te East, Montreal, 
Canada, as pa7,r,_,u,: -r0r t!l!.re,e. lnoks entitled 
"Sexual Ana"tOl'l'f, ., '. 1uBSJtllll Fer.tale Sex Practices," 
and "Sex Feelh.g in M,s.11 111111d Women." Futura 
Books is able to sta-.;e that the ad answered 
by GALT had appeared i'.'l "Men's Real Adventure" 
magazine. This order was received and mailed 
on the same date, July 26, 1967. 

ERIC GALT purchased a Canadian Postal Money 
Order #C31,600,86S at Station "C," Montreal, 
Canada. This money orden- was in the amount 
of $17. 50 and was made payable tn Locksmithing 
Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey. 

A photostat copy of this money order was 
examined by the FBI Laboratory. The FBI 
Laboratory repor:"ted thillil: the photostat 
copy of this non!!y o:rder lacks the quality 
necessary for a sa~{,a.h.«-:i::ory r.omparison; 
however, some diffeirl'l~c1es were noted between 
the writing appe<1:tl.~t; on the face of this 
item when compa:red with writing appearing 
on other specimeru. !oubmitted in this case 
under the name of ERIC GALT. 

ERIC S. GALT, 2589 Notre Dame East, Montreal, 
Canada, enrolled :fi.r, the Locksmithing Institute, 
1500 Cardinal Dirive, Little Falls, New Jeraey, 
a correspondence schoc]. wllose records reflect 
that his first payu:isn-t 111as received July 31, 
1967, and the last paiymant was by money order 
dated March 28, 1968 OW' ing the period 
of his enrollment. GALT showed in addition 
to the ca_-i.'l.di~.<! address the following 
addresses: 

1535 South SE'irnrno 
Los itn!l,'.,;,les, C>11lifornia 

26M! fl r '·ilam:li Avevue 
Blr-/11.l.llf~ 1.1rn, hlaba,.!M 

lJ:i' 14th Street, N.E. 
Atlarta, Georgia 
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• 
The enrollment term of Locksmithing 
Institute. Litt!P. Falls, New Jersey, dated 
July :n, 1967, ir< the nar:e of ERIC S. GALT; 
the confider_tiaY inforl"ation form of the Lock­
smithing llm;t11•,u;e h•a··',,,: tte signature 
ERIC S. GALT· a:td 1:'.r.,_ 'l'h1te erivelope post­
marked Montrea:· P.Q .. '.:Jr., 1967, bearing 
the return add:r-u,,. FJ'i:I(' S. GALT, 2589 Rue 
Notre Dame Est., M,::,wJ;:re-al, Canada, Quebec, 
and handprinted add:rem, "Locksmithing 
Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey, USA 
07424" were forwarded to U,e FBI Laboratory, 

The FBI Labo:rator; r.~ported that the 
signature appearring on the confidential 
information form was prepared by the writer 
of the signatures in this name appearing 
on items subrn.1tted in this case. It was 
determined that the handpr1nting appearing 
on the enr'ollment form and white envelope 
was prepared by the "'ame individ•.ial who 
prepared handprinting on other items sub­
mitted attributed 1,,'J ERIC S. GALT, 

8/9/67 ERIC GALT pur<:J1a,~e:1 ,. t".'til.nadian Postal Money 
Order #C35,J 7 .l,30'/' ''Jof'!i Stat.ton "C," 
Mont:r<='al, Cs,m,,d.a. 'T_~Cs rn(mey ot"der was in 
the amount. of $2 pafable to£. z. Formula, 
HollY'll'ood, Cadifot"rrla. E. Z. Forin•.ila, 6311 
Yucca Street, Hollvwood, California, is 
a subsidiary of Barnett and Hersh and 
concerns only a riagazilll.e mail order 
business sellingiii:,;,1·,.,:_r.e for1mda for making 
glass into a 2-way mi1t:ro:r. They maintain 
no receipt or record ot '.'/it.ipMenit and are 
therefore 1..ni.able to further verify receipt 
of an order from GALT. 
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8/26/67 

8/28/67 

8/29-30/67 

• • 
Persom,el .. t th,c; na~kay Apartments, 
Montreal, Canad1. not certain as to the 
date ERIC S, GAL1 mwed :Cl"".:>m that address; 
however, they ar"' 1-, agn:,e.111,rnt that it was 
shortly befo_•,e l...a.h~: Day of 1967. Investi­
g11.tion at Bl:0 m1~g'.1a.l'l, J.la'~am.a, has disclosed 
that O!fl A'.1gus1L 26, 1967, ERllC $, GALT 
registered in a roor1l:i;;; house 'k:nown as 
Economy Rooma at '.2:608 Hlg:~land Avenue, 
Birmingham, A laba.l'c:31, 

ERIC S. GALT, 2608 H7.gb.h.nd Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alab2~111, re.:i.ted a safe deposit 
box #5517 at 1t;~1e Mi!iin Office, Birmingham 
Trust National 8a::.k, Birmingham, Alabama. 
GALT surrendered tl'lis box by notification 
to the bank by u:.da'ted, himdwritten letter 
wherein he s~o.i,y.i lh' <.J!!>S ,a-0ving to the 
state of Louisb.~:::. T!.'le !record of access 
to the Bafe dt>i,x•,-.1+ box, cont:ract for box, 
ledger card for ~,:_,x, a'ld the undated, 
handw:ritten lei:':<Fr- fro,.., GALT were forwarded 
to the FBI 1.ahorit t.ory. The FB] Laboratory 
concluded th:.': ,:~,, si.gna1l:u"e of ERIC S, 
GALT appearir-g on the8e items was prepared 
by the same individw•l wl!.o prepared the 
writing in the eame name appearing on other 
items attributed to ERJC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, in anB.ver to ::nn ad appearing in 
a local newspaper, contar.ted Mr. WILLIAM D. 
PAISLEY, 701 48th St?eet South, Birmingham, 
Alabama, regarding PAHSLEY's offer to sell 
a 1966 white Mustang, On Aug,it.st 30, 1967, 
GALT met PAISLEY '.!It thP First NaHonal Bank 
Building, Birmingham, where GALT paid 
PAISLEY $199,!;, :ln cl'tsh, A bill of sale was 
prepared indkatir:g 11:he cai- w.is sold to 
ERIC GALT, 2608 Hi?!lland Avenue, Bir'l'llinghe.m, 
Ab,baria. telerihor.,<> 1>'323-948'1'. 
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9/6/67 Records of t.he Driver.,; License Division, 
Department of Public Safety, State of 
Alabama, Montgm'l!ery, revealed that Alabama 
driver's licer..se was issued to 

9/12/67 

9/26/67 

ERIC STARVO G;.LT, 26(J8 Highland Avenue South, 
Birmingham, Alabama. 

The FBI Laboratory co:,cluded t?.at the 
signature of ERllC SfARVO GALT appearing on 
his application for Alacama driver's license 
was prepared by the same individual who pre­
pared other signatures in the same name 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, enrolled for 5 weekly classes 
in dance instruction at Continental Dance 
Club Studios, also known as the Friendship 
Club, Birmingham, Alabama. GALT attended 
classes on 4 conset•ut .. ve Tuesday evenings 
but did not appear for the fifth class. 

In Septemb<c>r 1367 the Order Department -
Modern Photo Book Store, Division of 
Al'Qerican Photographic Book Publishing 
Company, Inc,, 166 r1frh Avenue, New York City, 
New York, rtceiv"'d;. .-.:,i.pon cljpped from 
"Modern Photograpi:y 1/.:agazl.ne," which coupon 
requested that Book #633 be sent to ERIC 
S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham. 
Book #633 refert"ed to :r.1:Jove ts "Focal 
Encyclopedia of Photography." This depart­
l'Qent also received a lettelf dated September 26, 
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT, witn the same 
Birmingham, Alabama, addr~es wherein GALT 
refers to his order for: Book #633 and re­
quested that the book I1ot be sent a.s he 
was moving ahot"tly and would umd a corrected 
addre:gs l:..ter, Offic!als of the Modet"n Photo 
Book Stol:'e a::lvis<"d 'l:~&'1" t:r.ey t.ai·e r1cceived 
no fu:rther ,:,ommur,!catio:r.s from GALT subsequent 
to the ietter da!;•d Se-ptero!:le!" 26, 1967. 
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9/28/67 

10/2/67 

10/3/67 

• • 
The FBI Labon,tory .r€pnrted that the hand­
writing appearing or, 1::his coupo:i. and letter 
was identic111.l with t1e handwriting of 
JAMES EARL 1lAY, FBX #405 942 G. The 
FBI ldenttficatio.111 Division adYised that 
one latent fingerprint of value was developed 
on the coupon and that tills bu.tent finger­
print is ident:'.c:,,.l 111i +11 tJ,.e lEOft thumb print 
of JAMES EARL RA\:, FBl #405 942 G. 

ERIC S, GALT purcaa>"Jed Ba,1k Draft #04012FPS 
from the Exdi:ange Sec·.1rity Bank, 5 Points 
South Br;;nch Offtre 1Hrmi,,g11a1.!'!, Alabama, 
dated Septetr,be:- 28 1 '.!67, payable to Superior 
Bulk Film Compar,v c::,.1cagc, Illinois, in 
the amount of $:137.24. 

ERIC S. GALT, 260,i lligJtland Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, was iss:ued 1968 Alab,;,.1..,a license 
1-38993 for a 1966 Ford Musta.ng, VIN 6T07Cl90647. 

The FBI Laboratory conc]_uded that the sig-
nature of ERIC S. GALT on the application 
for the Alabama li.-ense wa:. prepared by 
the same individual who prepared other 
items under th.e same 11aJrR at-:.ribu'ed to ERIC 
S. GALT. 

The Superior Bulk i'ilm Conpany, 442-450 
North Wells, C_'!.iCJ.fsO, Hlinois, received an 
order from ERlC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, 1,.lat::u,r,r, for one Kodak Super 8 
camera, Model !;'fl· o<«• Kod$.k Dirnl Projector, 
Model M95Z; or:f' HP! Combi.rntion Splicer; 
and one 20 foot ;;emo':e corLrol cll.ble for a 
total pri,:,.e of $32'.'.'. 24. A bank draft was 
received witl1 U::c' cTd'!ll", ~,nd on October 3, 
1967, a pacl..;,,ge w~~ mailed to him via, parcel 
post undE'r i:~vot,cr. #LJ95J0. Since the 
Kodak Mo~el MS ca!IIE'r':li. i.~e ,10t i'> stock, a 
Crestline Super 8 c1i.1~fff11t ';!:li.B ,;ubstituted. 
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10/5/67 

10/18/67 

10/19/67 

• • 
The FB! Laboratory 1oonclvded that '!:he 
handp:rin-1; n,.; !ll_tpeatring on '.:his Superior 
Bulk Film Comp~my order blank was prepared 
by the same tr,,Hvidue.l wt,o prepared other 
i terns submitted under the same name and 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC S, GALT s~nt a typ,Jc'illtr!tten note dated 
October 5, 1967, to S1.1pP.trior Bulk Film 
Company, Chicago, .:1c,·knowledging receipt 
of items ordered from therJ and by which he 
returned the Crestline Super 8 camera. 
He indicated t!r.e camerra ordered by him 
was a four speed camera while the substi­
tuted one was a one film speed camera. 
GALT indicated he was le:11.ving for Mexico 
on October 7, 1967, but would later send 
his Mexican address to that company. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
signature EP.IC S. GALT appearing on this 
latte!' dated (ktobe:" 5, 1967, was prepared 
by the writex- of tl'lf' sig'latux-es in this name 
appearing on ot.hel' l.tems submitted in this 
case and attributed to ERIC S, GALT. 

Superior Bulk Film Co11pa.roy, Chil[]ago, 
Ulinois, mailed to ERIC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Aven'.le, Bir-minglt1.1am, via parcel 
post a Kodak Superr- 8, Model D38, camera, 
under invoice #179530. 

On this date ERIC GALT wegistered in Room 
212 of the Hotel Rio, Mo:relos 86, Puerto 
Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico. 

The Document Section of tile FBI Laboratory 
examined 2 photostat copies of the registra­
tion card of ti'1.e Hotel Rio in the name of 
ERIC s. GALT :and concludled th.at the questioned 
writings 11.ppPlillI'! J'lf'. th" "'."egistr"ation card 
were pr~par,.d b7 t:",(' 111JI'H,ac of other specimens 
received in t'.1ls matter whicl'a have been 
attributed to ERlC S, GALT. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987 

10/22/67 

11/6/67 

11/7-13/67 

11/19/67 

• • 
A typewritten letter dated October 22, 
1967, signed ERlC S, GALT was addressed 
to Superior Bu1k J'i"!.o Cmipa!!.y, Chicago, 
Illinois, indicat1n~ '..hat he could not 
wait for the ot·ig!~ally ordered Kodak 
camera a::id req~Z"S':',r& ,·.ltat his refund be 
mailed to the :!iotel Rio, Puerto Vallarta, 
Jalisco, Mexico, 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC s. GALT signature appearing on the 
typewritten letter dated October 22, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of the signatures 
in this name appearing on itelllS previously 
submitted in this case and attributed to 
ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT checked out of the Hotel Rio, 
Puerto Vallart:111, Jalisco, Mexico. 

ERIC GALT during Ltis period of time was 
registered in Room 411" of the Hotel 
Tropicano, Puerto Vall>1rta, Jalisco, Mexico. 

During most of the period that he was in 
Puerto Valla::'tJt, GALT associated with a 
prostitute, IRMA MORALES, true name MANUELA 
AGUIRRE MEDRANO. She was located and 
interviewed, and she furnished 11. photograph 
of GALT taken in Pue!l'to V,allarta about 
November 3, 1967. S1ls claims not to have 
seen GALT nor to have heard from him since 
November 9, 1967. 

On this date ERIC GALT Irer;ted Apartment #6 
at 1535 Nort1' Ser".'ano, Los Angeles, Cali­
fornia, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987 

11/20/67 

• • 
By typewritten .L.e·:~e:r d,ited Novem·::;e:r 20, 
1967, signed ERIC S. G!!..ILT, tne Supe!:'ior 
Bulk Film Compa~y, Ctnc~go, G.li:r.ois, 
was requested to forw:iird GALT's refund 
for the camera which he did ;mt receive 
to 1535 North Serir&<JO, Lo:; Angeles, 
Californh.. GALT it.dlr:ated in his letter 
that he would be at t,"te Los Angeles address for 
5 months, 

The FBI Laborat.or:; con.:luded tl!!.11t the 
signature ERIC S. GALT "'-P?earing on the 
typewritten letter d::i.ted November 20, 1967, 
was prepan:>;d by tl",e wl."iter of the signature 
in this name appes.ri!lg oJ:1 items submitted 
and attributed to K!Hc: S. GALT. 

By lettell" dated HvieMbe,~ 30, 1967, mailed 
to GALT's Los Ang1<less address, Superior 
Bulk Film Compa::iy Ji.dvised GALT tl'lat his 
refund c:tr.eck #3233~ in the amou.1t of 
$142.89 !lad been remailed to GALT's Mexican 
address. The canicelesd rrefund check bad 
not, as of March :29, 1968, been t"eceived 
by the company. 

11/27 - 12/14/67 On tlhis datu Dr. l,Ll;.RJ. D. FREEMAN, Clinical 
Psychologist, 227 So·J''".h Bedford Drive, 
Beverly Hills, t:alifornia, received a 
telepLone ,:all fro1,;. J/.MfS E. RAY, who said 
he wanted to .:we.n,01~~ his shyness, gain 
social co11fidc".1ce, -, c,d to les.rn aelf­
hypnm,is in o.rder 1.·· t,~ could rt1lax, 
sleep, and l'C!Xt""• to rE;~,omberr th!ngs better. 
An app,JintmeTI~ ""~ >':lldit fox him that same 
afternoon at t!'~ ct0° tor's office, 9952 
Santa Moni,:a Euu.e,•.a.I:'d, Beverly Hills, 
California. lie ..;,,_,"' hi.,; name as JAMES E, 
RAY and gave ti1b ad~,1"eE>0 ,iia 15.35 North Serrano, 
telephone #46'l-B09£. He fi.:;rnis'wd his date 

~!n~!r!~t~s br. :FREEhU!i o!l tL ... :!~~a~7 ~ppoint-
November 30 < December 4, December 6, 
December 11, and December 14, 1967, RAY 
canceled a:rt 21ppoin'.:r. .. :1t Jfor Decembel1' 18, 
1967, stating he b"d! r~ceived informs.tion 
from his brc'f\;;;:r- tha.-i.:: tht> b!'"othell' had found 
a job for h:m ills ill rrn'ch:ant seaman at New 
Orleans J,o•,::,,i;sm11.. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987 
• • 
Dr. FREEMAN said that RAY paid in cash 
$25 per visit. Dr. FREEMAN found that RAY 
was shy, introverted, and withdrawn but not ::;~~~!!~ or plagued with any deep-seated 

12/5/67-2/12/68 ERIC GALT, 1535 Nor~h Serrano, Los Angeles, 
California, exec'.ited an enrollment agree-
ment and contract for danc l.ng instruction 
with the owner of the National Dance Studio, 
2026 Pacific Avem.:e, Long Beach, California, 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT sigm1t~ure appearing on an 
interview card #6642\tJ da.ted December 5, 
1967, of the ~at:onal Dance Stt.1.dio was 
prepared by the wri1:er of this signature 
appearing on other items previously submitted 
and attributed to ERIC S, GALT. The Laboratory 
concluded that tile EltlC S. GALT signature 
appearing on the National Dance Studio 
enrollment agreement :.ind contract dated 
December 14, 1967, was too distorted for any 
determination to be made, 

Investigation revealed that GALT first 
appeared at the offic'c- of the National 
Dance Studio on Deeemt>er 5, 1967, at which 
time he took two lessons: and made payments 
of $29. GALT appeared at the studio again 
on December 17, 1967, and took two lessons, 
again on December 12, 1967, and took two 
lessons, and on DecP.mber 14, 1967, and took 
one lesson. 

On December 14, 1967, GALT agreed to take a 
course of dancing of a total of 50 hours in 
lessons for a total amount of .$499, The 
course consisted of 25 prin,te hour lessons 
and 25 party or group technique hour lessons, 
According to this agreement, GALT was to pay 
$100 on account on Decewber 14, 1967, and 
was to pay $149 on December 18, 1967, and 
$50 per week thereafter until the contract 
was paid :l.n full, Accol"ding to the records, 
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12/15/67 

• • 
GALT did make a payr.lE"nt of $100 on 
December 14, 1967, and on December 21, 
1967, he made a payme·n of $364. 

According to these irecords, GALT took 
dancing lessons at tne National Dance 
Studio on the follow!.r,.; dates subsequent 
to December 14, 1961: 

12/21/67 
12/25/67 
12/26/67 
l'..../2''/67 
12/28/67 
1/2/68 
1/3/68 
l/l:1/68 
1/ll/68 
::../15/68 
1/16/68 
1/18/68 
1/22/68 
1/23/68 
1/25/68 
1/29/68 
1/30/68 
1/31/68 
2/1/68 
2/5/68 
2/6/68 
2/8/68 
2/1::l/68 

Under ticket #31053 GALT left laundry at the 
Avalon Cleaners and i..aundry, Inc., 5662 
Hollywood Boulev;;J'd, Los Angeles, California, 
which laundry was 11111.rked "20R-3" by a Thermo 
Seal marking machl.n<o, IT IS NOTED THAT BED 
LINEN FOUND IN THE '<rHirE MUSTANG ABANDONED 
APRIL 5, 1968, .~".' A'TLANTA, GEORGIA, BORE 
THE LAUNDRY MARK :20~-3. 
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12/15/67 

12/17 - 19/67 

12/19/67 

12/22/67 

• • 
ERIC GALT and CHARLES J. STEIN, 5666 
Franklin Avenue. Los Angeles, California, 
a new acquaintance, departed Los Angeles 
in GALT's 1966 whi1Le Mustang en route to 
New Orleans, Louisiana, to bring back 2 
children belongir,g to CHARLES STEIN'S 
sister, RITA STEIN, GALT's 111ssociation 
with CHARLES J. ar.d RITA STI:iN is being 
set forth in a separate section of this 
report. 

On December 17, 1967, ERIC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, 
registered in Room 126, Provincial Motel, 
1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, 
Louisiana, and checked out of the motel 
before checkout time of 1:00 P.H. on 
December 19, 1967. At time of registration 
GALT indicated on the registration card that 
he was driving a Mustang with Alabama 
license 1-38993. 

The FBI Laboratory determined that the 
Provincial Motel registration card was 
prepared by tile writer of the registration 
card which was subsequently located at the 
Rebel Motel in Memph's, Tennessee, under 
the name of ERIC S, GALT, 

ERIC GALT' CHARLES J. STEIN, and RITA 
STEIN's 2 daughters, KIM and CHERYL, 
departed New Orleans, Louisiana, in GALT's 
1966 white Musta111g to Jreturn to Los Angeles, 
California. 

ERIC GALT picked up laundry which had been 
left on December 15, 1967, at Avalon 
Cleaners alltd Laundry, Inc., 5662 Hollywood 
Boulevard, Los Angeles. 
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• • 
By letter dated Decer1her 28, 1967, ERIC 
s. GALT, 1535 i'foll'th Si;:rra:io, Los Angeles, 
California, advised Ill!'. JOHN ACORD, 
Chairman, American - Southern Africa Council, 
800 Fourth Street, a,w,, W&sln.ington, D, C,, 
that he was co:e::.idering immigrating to 
Rhodesia and c!.esirf!d a,r,,,n,rern -co certain 
question.,;, GALT h:ii:::ated that: 

"(l): The C. S. PJV•ermnent will not issue a 
passport for ,:.,~av .. J to Rhodesia. 

"(2): Would their o,;, any way to enter 
Rhodesa lega1TyT:rom the Rhodesian 
government point of view) 

"1 would apprecu,te any information you 
could give me on the above subject or any 
other information 011 Rlllodeaia." 

Mr. ACORD replied to GALT's letter with a 
form letter enclosin.g literature on 
Rhodesia. 

The FBI Laboratory d1,etermined that the 
ERIC S. GALT s:1.gt1atur(' appearing on the 
typewritten letter cl,cted December 28, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of signatures in 
this name appearing on other items submitted 
and attributed '10 ER!C S, GALT. 

1/8/68 ERIC S. GALT purc:.a:-;l•d a Bank of America 
Money Order #073'cJ lt-037 from tile Hollywood 
Western Br!lnch, Bank of America, Hollywood, 
California. Thif. monPy o!"der was in the 
amount of $15 a.r.d wa.h made payable to 
Locksmithing Institute. 

The FBI Laboratory coew11-.~ed that the 
signature ER]C S. GALT appf''!i.ring on this 
money order was prepared oy the writer of 
the signatures in this u:.111e 2Lppearing on 
specimens previously sul:nr.itted. 
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1/19 - 3/2/68 

1/20/68 

• • 
ERIC S, GALT, l:Ol.5 <.:i,r-:;.h 15e~ruJo, Loe 
Angeles (11.ltfo"!"o:1< ••.ie application to 
atter,ct the lr.,::enu, ',io•al l!lol'.ool o! Bar­
tending-, 11:1~ 8,,ct••~t :5o1il~,·ard, 1...o■ 
Angelefl, 

The FB1 Laher;;.', )7') , ">'.:. lldcd that the 
ERW S. GALT c,,i,:;r.-·1r"" t.pp,ea::<tn!!: or, GALT's 
application to at e"'ct i1~ t:rrt">r"'iutional 
School of Barter.cl:...·,., ~'Id h!s signature on the 
installment note d:31':<"d JiFl.uary 19, 1968, 
were prepared by the writer of this signature 
appea!ring on other- Hew~" p!'eviously submitted. 

GALT attended class Mon.day through Friday 
from 10:00 A.M. to 1:0D P.M. and from 2:00 P.M. 
to 5:00 P,M. 

JEROME WAI..L!S VER~o:-1 o;iernu,d. tlrle Home 
Service Laur::dr-y an:d Drv Cleaning Company, 
5280 H.;:;lly:.'ood Fo-,ll"vard, Los Angeles, 
California, fro/II. ab-,,.:t, ,fanuary 16, 1968, to 
Mill'ch 23, 1968. He ,s,aid '" . .r.:at a main named 
ERIC GALT w«,; :a J'»!,.tlar cu-;'.:".oner who came 
in each Sat-.lt'dit} a1 (ac-rnoon with a bundle 
of laundry w'.;Jrl·, <..su11lly tJonsi~ted of 
underwear, T-,g;h1r':;s,, a~d dress shirts. He 
believes he first s.i~ GA!.T on Saturday, 
January 20, 1968, a<!.d he renalled seeing 
him for tile last t1:me or:,. abo1.tt 1,htrct: 16, 1968. 
VERNON was showr. ·:,he lauudry marks on the 
T-shirt and und,n-st;orte ~b:,mdoaed by the 
killer in front of 424 South Main Street, 
Memphis, Tenness€!", (l!t April 4, 1968. VERNON 
identified the la1:ri.:lry rn1.rki.rtg on the 
u11dershort& and T-a},ir-o:; :as being similar 
to the mark used ,at, bis l:au':ldry. Found in 
the recor&i o! thf.! H<J,nt'/a Serrvice Laur.dry and 
Dry C]ea.01,-,g Col'llptirqr ,,ms ].,i'ltndry list #3065 
in the ::.a~e of E, r:tLT wHll ·rhermo Seal 
sticker 0:2B-6. 

IT rs NOTED THAT 1·-m!-.5HOR'TS AND T-SHIRT 
ABANDO:•ED B1.' Tf'.E l{.ULR A'T M£MPHIS, TENNESSEE, 
ON APR~L 4, t ➔ fii,. :'0'.<'1u!i£D A THERMO SEAL 
LAUNDRY MARK r2B-t',. 
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1/21/68 

1/22/68 

• • 
Th• Lo• .11ni;t""'.,.1 D·,u.lo•, f0~u1.r-dad t.;, the 
:rJU Labor,·:v- ,, a pi..-., :<! p•p«":" u.d a 
oloth •qu._, •. ~ioc-'" ~0•1Hti=ilta.11 11 e,amples of 
latindry aarld:.r p! tr··l'-d t;,:, t. "D1en:o Seal 
■arkia1 l'lachl••• ,-;u.i,h,.:·C,l:ecl l:t7 tl-'.e Textile 
Marki•I Co■pll't}', e,·::.r,n■•, ·•,.. Torie, and obtained 
fro■ t"te !'lo- &!'"-.,,,1-• Li,1,,.c1-r7 and Drr Cleaners, 
0~1'10· Hol1:,•uod f_<,-,,' ,..,,..r,;L l,c..: .\n1•l••, Cali­
foraia. 

The rs: 1..,-tso:l"Ator .,.,: .. ~-,..,d t1at th ... •• li 
lau1.dr,r t•p1111 "'" et::H;.r to '!.h~ 11.undry 
tap•• :.r, oolor "'·"'~• .... .:-i::101:, ,.-.:cl ooapo■ itioa 

•" t,11, l•ur,~:,.-y tap,.,. •P~""r~:tlC on the u1der­
ahort11- aad -:'-~~1: H'l.\d~••'"d at .f,j.f, !lontll 
■ab !l\r•e•,. ,fo:..i:;"., °"""":C'l'led-,, b"' -r.;he killer 
of JU.Jl:'!"J)I IX'THU\ ,.,·.c, JI. ,1 ... of th••· tapH 
haY• t"• •••,. ,.-.-.rr_ i1 l/lb":, ■■ tho•• 
■PP'•rilll 0'1, ~--,. _,-d.,.r,<•,~•r1;,l't :·nd T-■ b.irt, Th• 
oth•r" •:r-• J,;,,c,crr '~G,-•r J J/J2" or 1 1/1" 
in 1•11&:tt.. -

TII• J'■ l L•bor•"1r,· 111<;1;1.;•d tb•t 10 •tJ■ i­
fio•■t dlfh•rt••r-•• >i'•1:'f- r.ot ■ d h♦ t•••r.. tll• 
l ■t>.ndry tap•• ap_pwu 1!1• 011 th ■ u■d•nihort■ 
and T-■ hirt •J"l•n coa_par,•<1 •1th ■ o•• of tll• 
l•u■dry t•p■ 1,p•;:-i■l'L"I acb■itt•d by Lo• 
Ana:■ l•• li:uUca1'.H1( Ua.':: ,th•y may h11.Y• originated 
fro■ tb.• ie;ante :r,a,1-.it.t-. 

on .l■■uur 11, 19t'8, r:1.IC CAL!' r•nt•d aoo■ 
4.03 of th_. flt. J'r-1.•,,- h <1o•t11,l, 151533 Holly­
•ood £1o11l■1tJtrt1. lo■ ◄ "-.!"_.l ... :., 'for• ■ontllly 
r• ■ 1. ■ l r,r,_t• of ,11. t ;,LT :r .. rw.ir,■d a 
t•••n't 1ttsr'"' · .. 111t1l ,:..,-,-h 17, <'9~8. 

1a1c 15. C.AL7, 1535 '(ortlo. 15.,•r•i:,o, Lo• Angeles, 
Cal1forni:1, •"C1! • ·,p.-,i·r<-c1:o!',1 l ■ t't•r 
dat•d Ju1u11t."i 1.1, l''iotl, 1c, D'L!: LJ:JO'! DYKEMA, 
3316 11'l.l ■ ~~!r"' ;:;m.~i<.Al"d. L,,. .:,,i.!{"'l• ■, 
re,:,■ iYll't' for U.• wp,:.rh,e,l", :..rlldh:r located 
at 10315 Jrnrt'"\ 1 .. n,,,u, ,v'\ !d,i.l( DTl:EIIIA taat 
GALT had r.:.v"'t'! fro·• '':.-. 31"!'·r1.'1.0 1.ddree■. 1, 
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1/29/68 

• • 
The FBI Litborato;ry canclll.tled tl'at the 
ERIC S. GALT sigr,ature appearing on this 
letter dated Ja!l.'s!ary 21, 191>8, was pre­
pared by the writer -Of t\1e signatures in 
this na:me on otr.er items submitted. 

ERIC GALT pu~,._'1ased a 3a.,'.I!: of A,-:;erica 
Money Order •079'4 '152'80 fro~ the Hollywood 
Western Bn,1c'.r., Eal'k of America, Hollywood, 
Californ:i.a, Tn~,; .,,m,;.y order W':I.S in the 
amount of $4,25 .,,r,d ,.,,,,;_ :111da payable to 
Free Press, '.,&'!R!,a;,<c'r-. 

The FBH Labor\lat<> ~or..clud.-d that the ERIC 
GALT signatur,e, appe~ri/Tg on this Bank of 
America Mon<"y Order was prep&!"ed by the 
writer of the s:!Lgtrn.ta:r-ec, ::in this name 
appearing on othf'r spl:"ci·nens submitted. 

The following a..d·;.,rttsement rau in the 
February 2 - 8, J:.968, bsue of the 
"Free Press": 

"Single male Cauc. 36 yrs, 5-11, 170 lbs 
Digs Fr. Cult. desi1rn'a discreet meeting 
with pas~nate ma.1riea-f.,,rn.ale for mutual 
enjoyment, a:,id;or fo<male for e~1ng session 
apt. furr .. will ex, ;moto. 'iirH:e Eri-c S. 
406 So. 2nd St., A!hambra, 918()2." 

It is noted r;t,i;:\ 4n6 South Se<:ofld Street, 
Alhambra. Calilorn.rn., is the address of a 
mail forwardirig "'"rv,.:11- 1111'.ich Wll.5 sub­
scribed to from Fehr,;,1.1"y 1, 1968, to 
March l, 1'!!68, ;:et"-' cost of $3 by ERIC GALT, 
St. Fr-irncis Hoa:1, 5:533 Hollywood Boulevard, 
Los Angeles. 

ERIC GALT pu:r-,.h;.B<"d .21 Eank of A:i·erica Money 
order •0799 1&28t:,< Lrnri thP Holl_rwood Western 
Branch, Bank of Am<'f:---i{"a, Hollywood, Cali­
fornia. This r:;mwy ord,;,r Wfltl!': i11 the amount 
of $3 and ll<ao;, mll!de pa.cyable to 11;r. HEDGPETH. 

C. M. HU(.H .. i, 
forwardir,g 
forwardii.g 1<1-rv1," 

of a mail 
engaged this mail 

plllrpose of 
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l/.:!_!/68 

2/13/68 

• • 
forwarding all nai.:.. to him in ,;a!'e of the 
St. Francis Hote~ 1.mder t'Tte rl:iil'ies ERIC s. 
GALT, ERIC S. or ESG. Hn con,1ec"tion with 
this service GALT exec,uted a Post Office 
form #1583 dated Fet:iru~ry 1, 1968, authorizing 
the mail forwarding s,ervke to forward mail 
to GALT, GALT also rlill"!:'":;ted a typP.written 
letter to this "lr,rvice ~igned ERIC S, GALT 
and received by HEDGP.E.'I'H on January 30, 1968. 

The FBI Laboratory cO':Tcl1ided that the ERIC GALT 
signature appe,i.rir.g on tl"e above described 
Bank of America V.:on!"y Order 'ii':91:S prepared 
by the writer of ~n.,. ;;,;ignaturea in this 
name appearing or otl"er specii,:cms subi'litted. 

The Laboratory cor<cl.ided tl!at tb,., signatures 
ERIC s. GALT appearing on the Post Office 
form '1'1583 aind 1J;h,., t.ypewritten letter re­
ceived by ths mail forw1urdir::g service were 
prepared by title writer of Ute GALT signatures 
on other specirnern.: subr!it'1:sd, 

ERIC S, GALT purchased a Bank of America Money 
Order #0799 17281 fre;m the Hollywood 
Western B1·a,1ct., Ba □k o:l' America, Hollywood, 
California. 'l'Jri:!Ls mo:s.~y order was in the 
amount of $7. 50 and 111as made payable to the 
Locksmithing Inst.1tute, Little Falls, New 
Jersey. 

The FB1 LahoratOI"/ .:ox,luded that the ERIC 
S. GALT s1gf1'!.t',rf' appBat'ing on this money 
order was pre.rE.rf:'d by the writPr of the 
signatures fr, thh? rn,me appeal" ' .. 1g on other 
specimens subm1 tt<'d. 

A 1966 w!ti te Mus ta reg b<'-Jari7'.g 1968 Alabama 
license 1-38993 wl,iclt wa.s l:atgr determined 
to be registered to I:RlC STARVO GALT, 
Birmingham, Alabama, 1>'>11a serviced at the 
H. Beckman Chevron Service Sta·:;1on, 1506 
North Normandie Avenue. Loi,, Angeles, Cali­
fornia. Tho'\ milf".?.ge ;t ·~1-e time of this 
service chai.ii,<J 111&& rrotud to be 34,185 miles. 
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• • 
It was also asc ... rh. i.n<.'d t'"aa t this vehicle 
was serviced att the (':,¥,t Fox Ford Company, 
4531 Hollywood Boule'l':ard Los Angeles, 
with mileage noted 1a:o bs 34,291 miles; 
however, no date of seir-vicing was noted, 

Mrs, PATRICIA ANDERSON. 2800 Glenview 
Avenue, Los Ange las, Cal ~f,:;nd.a, received 
a letter dated February 1?, 1968, from 
ERIC S. GALT. This letter was addressed 
to her under her maiden nar:ie, PATRICIA 
SCHUBERT, and is as follows; 

"I AM ANSWERING YOUt Lif:>Tll\1', I~ THE LOCAL 
SWINGER SINCE I THI'iK I SifaRE ~OST OF YOUR 
INTERESTS, WITH EMPH:1<.SIS ON FRENCH CULT, 
AND SWING SESSXONS, I HAVE JUST RETURNED 
FROM MEXICO AFTER F !lVI: YRS. AND THE FEW 
FEMALES I HAVE MET OON'T GO FOR THE SWING 
PARTIES AND IT TAKES TWO TO SWING. THE 
SAME ROUTINE GETS BORING, OON'T YOU THINK, 
WILL CLOSE UNTIL i HERE FJtOli\ YOU. 

"S]PCERELY 
"ERKC S. GALT 
"5533-HOLLYWOOD BLVD. 
"HOLLYWOOD, CALIF. 
"90028. 
"PH. 464-1131." 

"The Local Swirger" is a correspondence 
club operatL1g from P. O. Box 3802, Downey, 
California. "Tb, Loc.:.l Swinger" placed an 
advertisen"tent ir. th,<, Los A,1gelas "Free Press" 
offE"ring to st'.r;d <1 l i"i1" of local swingers 
to anyone who x;atd -r,;~.e price of $1. In 
additio~. l t "fas uri.dE"Tst,r,,'.ld that for each 
letter sent to "The Loe.al 5.,,t11ger" the 
sender would have to pay $1. During 
February 1968 ERIC S. GALT sent $1 and a 
request for a Ust of swingers and there­
after sent 5 letters to 5 individuals, 
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